

Item No. D-2 M/s R & B Construction Vs. KNCEL & another

Arb. Case No. 147 of 2024

19.09.2025. Present: Mr. Suneet Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Aman Hansretta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Shradha Karol, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No. 2/NHAI.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that an application under Order 1 Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed. Necessary counter would be filed by Monday. Office to trace and place the same on record, after removing objection(s), if any.

Accordingly, proceedings are deferred to

14.11.2025.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.**

September 19, 2025

(hemlata)